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PUBLIC ACTS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

TENTH LEGISLATURE, 

AT ITS 

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830. 

Published agreeably to the Resolve of' the 28th June, 1820 . 

• 

~ot'tla1tll' : 
DAY & FRASER ......... PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1830. 



12se ENGINEiUEN.-JUSTICES S. J. COURT. 

feit and pay for each and €very such offence a 
fine not exceeding two hundred dollars, nor less 

How rBGovered. than thirty dollars, to be recovered by indictment 
in any court proper to try the same, one half to 
the use of the State, and the other half to the use 
of the complainant. 

[.approved by the Govemor, March 16, 1830.] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXXIII. 

An additional ACT respecting Enginemen, Fire Engines and the e.din­
guishment of Fire. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
1'esentatives, in Leg;-islatt£1'e assembled, That 
every company of Enginemen, established agree­
ably to the provisions of law, shall be, and 
and hereby are authorized and empowered to meet 

!1~t~:ize~ol~P~';:;.annually in the month of April, May, August, 
ill mtain ~lonth', October or November and elect a mastel' and to choose officer3. J, , 

director or directors, clerk, assistant clerks, and 
such other officers of the company, as shall by 
such company be deemed necessary to give ef­
ficiency to the operations of the company; any' 
law to the contrary notwitstanding. 

L .approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830. ] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXXIV. 

An additional ACT extending the powers of the Justices of the Supreme 
Judicial Court in certain cases .. 

. BE it enacted by the Senate and HOt£se of Rep-
1'esentativcs, in Legislature assembled, That any 
insane or lunatic person, who has been, or may 
hereafter be committed to prison, under the pro-


